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GLOBAL VALUE CHAINS 
 

499.  SHRI SUSHIL KUMAR SINGH: 
 

Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state: 

                            वाणिज्य एव ंउद्योग मंत्री 

(a)  the steps taken by the Government to attract Global Value Chains, leaving 
from India to China; 

 
(b)  the names of companies which have set their manufacturing units in India 

since early 2018; 
 
(c)  the details of the steps taken/being taken by the Government to attract GVCs 

to India in future; 
 
(d)  whether the Government is planning to launch/ has launched a portal with 

land banks available for manufacturing units across the country; and 
 
(e)  if so, the details thereof? 
 

ANSWER 

वाणिज्य  एव ंउद्योग मंत्री (श्री पीयषू गोयल)  

THE MINISTER OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY 
(SHRI  PIYUSH GOYAL) 

 
(a) & (c):  With a view to support, facilitate and provide investor friendly 

ecosystem to investors investing in India, Government is working hard 
to institutionalize investor-friendly reforms.   Following are some of the 
steps taken by the Government in this regard :- 

  
i. Govt. has set up an Empowered Group of Secretaries (EGoS) 

for investment facilitation, chaired by Cabinet Secretary, with 
CEO, Niti Aayog, Secretary, D/o Commerce, Secretary, D/o 
Revenue, Secretary, D/o Economic Affairs and Secretary, DPIIT 
as Members, with a view to attract increased investments into 
India and provide investment support and facilitation to global 
investors.  

ii. Project Development Cells (PDCs) are being set up in 
Ministries/ Departments to fast-track investments with 
coordination between the Central Government Ministries and 



State Governments and thereby grow the pipeline of investible 
projects in India and increase domestic investments and FDI 
inflows. Investment outreach is continuously being done through 
respective sector specific Ministries/Departments, State 
Governments and Indian Missions abroad. Investment 
identification of potential investors, handholding and investment 
facilitation is done through Invest India.  

iii. In addition to ongoing schemes to boost domestic investments in 
India , a number of other measures have also been taken which 
include the National Infrastructure Pipeline, reduction in 
Corporate Tax, easing liquidity problems of NBFCs and Banks 
and various policy measures to boost domestic 
manufacturing.  

iv. Domestic manufacturing of goods is also being promoted 
through Public Procurement Orders, Phased Manufacturing 
Programme (PMP) and Schemes for Production Linked 
Incentives of various Ministries. 

  
 (b):   No centralized data with regard to manufacturing units is maintained by 

the Department.    
  
(d) & (e): A national level land bank is being developed by integrating Industrial 

Information System (IIS) with State Industrial GIS (Geographical 
Information System).  Many States already have such systems in place 
which provide plot level information, including information of allotted 
and vacant industrial plots. Integration of the IIS with State Industrial 
GIS  of 6 States, namely, Haryana, Uttar Pradesh, Telangana, Gujarat, 
Odisha and Goa has so far been completed and the GIS enabled land 
bank under IIS has been launched by the Department on 27th 
August,2020. Other States are being added on ongoing basis. 
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